The different trajectories show the different scenarios of
the uncertainty with mismatches of ±15% with respect to
their nominal values.

A summary of all the results is provided in Table 3. It is impor-
tant to note that multi-stage NMPC satisfies all the constraints
for all the scenarios and has a clearly better performance (20.24
% batch time reduction in average) than standard NMPC with
the worst-case parameters in the model. It is thus clear that
multi-stage NMPC with an economic cost function outperforms
all the other algorithms. The efficient implementation using
CasADi makes it possible to solve the resulting optimization
problem which has around 17000 variables and constraints in
real-time with a standard computer. The average computation
time per optimization problem is 2.86 s in the case of multi-

19th IFAC World Congress
Cape Town, South Africa. August 24-29, 2014

11097

Table 3. Performance comparison between standard NMPC, standard NMPC with bias term, standard
NMPC with bias term using the worst-case value of the parameters in the model used in the optimizer

and multi-stage NMPC.

Scenario Batch time in hours

Unc. in Unc. in Standard Standard Standard (w.c.) Multi-stage
ΔHR k0 NMPC NMPC + bias NMPC + bias NMPC

+15% +15% infeasible infeasible 1.91 1.85
+15% +0% infeasible infeasible 2.13 1.95
+15% -15% infeasible infeasible 2.52 2.1
+0% +15% 1.65 1.68 1.92 1.67
+0% +0% 1.75 1.75 2.22 1.78
+0% -15% 2.03 2.02 2.68 2.12
-15% +15% 1.57 1.55 2.08 1.65
-15% +0% 1.80 1.78 2.43 1.9
-15% -15% 2.17 2.15 2.90 2.22

stage NMPC and 0.25 s in the case of standard NMPC, so the
computation time grows only slightly faster than linearly in the
number of scenarios.

7. CONCLUSIONS

In this paper we have presented the application of a new robust
nonlinear model predictive control approach to an industrial
batch polymerization reactor benchmark problem provided by
BASF SE. The approach is based on the representation of the
uncertainty as a scenario tree introducing explicitly feedback
information in the prediction of the controller, which drastically
improves the performance of the controller. The simulation
results show that multi-stage NMPC is able to satisfy the tight